
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 16th March, 2006 

Time: 
2.00 p.m. (or on conclusion of 
Cabinet’s discussion of agenda 
item 3 on its agenda, whichever is 
the later.) 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

E-Mail: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 16TH MARCH, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor  T.M. James (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, P.E. Harling, Brig. P. Jones CBE, 

G. Lucas, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and J.B. Williams 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th January, 

2006. 
 

   
5. NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE   9 - 16  
   
 To consider the response to three consultations about the future 

configuration of the NHS services in the West Midlands.   
 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters
[...]
ber where the meeting will be held is accessible for 
visitors in wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Monday, 30th January, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
Councillor  T.M. James (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, G. Lucas, R. Mills, 
Ms. G.A. Powell and J.B. Williams 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, P.J. Edwards, J.W. Hope MBE, 

R.J. Phillips, D.W. Rule MBE, W.J. Walling, and R.M. Wilson.   Mr 
J.Wilkinson and Mrs A. Stoakes Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Primary Care Trust Patient and Public Involvement Forum were also 
present.

  
  
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor P.E. Harling.
  
31. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 There were no named substitutes.
  
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of Interest.
  
33. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to noting that  Mr J Wilkinson and Mrs A Stoakes had 
been present at the meeting. 

34. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY  

  
 There were no suggestions.
  
35. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2004/05  
  
 The Committee considered the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2004/05. 

Dr Frances Howie, Associate Director of Public Health attended the meeting to 
present the Annual Report and to answer questions, together with Mr Simon 
Hairsnape, Deputy Chief Executive of the Primary Care Trust. 

Dr Howie gave a presentation on the report reminding the Committee that the 
Director of Public Health was statutorily required to produce an independent Annual 
Report on health in Herefordshire. 

AGENDA 
[...]
alth White Paper were working together. 

• On being asked where he thought the Committee might add value Mr Hairsnape 
reinforced his previous advice to the Committee that in his view it could 
contribute most effectively by focusing on areas which were not already strictly 
regulated and monitored.  The public health agenda which determined life 
expectancy and quality of health was one such area.  The importance of joint 
working to deliver public health improvement had been emphasised during the 
meeting and the effectiveness of partnership working also tended to fall outside 
many of the monitoring systems. 

• It was suggested to the Committee that it was important that it maintained its 
focus on Public Health and did not simply return to it annually upon publication of 
the Director of Public Health’s report. 

RESOLVED: 

That  (a) a report on fluoridation with a briefing pack of supporting 
evidence be made to the Committee to allow the Committee to 
reach an informed view as to what action it could and should 
take; 

 (b)  a report on MMR immunisation with a briefing pack of supporting 
evidence be made to the Committee to allow the Committee to 
reach an informed view as to what action it could and should 
take; 

  and 

 (c) the PCT be asked to give further consideration to producing a 
clear, concise summary of the Director of Public Health’s report 
next year.

(The meeting adjourned at this point, reconvening at 2.00 pm)
  
36. NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE  
  
 The Committee gave further consideration to proposed changes to the configuration 

of the local Health Service. 

In September 2005 the Committee had endorsed a joint response by the Leader of 
the Council and the Committee’s Chairman to an initial exercise conducted by the 

4



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2006 

West Midlands (South) Strategic Health Authority on reconfiguration of services.  
The SHA had been required to submit a proposal to the Department of Health in 
October 2005.  Following consideration by that Department consultation papers on 
proposals for the future organisation of the NHS in the West Midlands had been 
issued in December 2005. 

As part of the consultation exercise representatives of the West Midlands (South) 
Strategic Health Authority (SHA) had asked to address the Committee. 

The following representatives of the SHA attended the meeting: Mr Charles Goody, 
Chairman of the Authority, Bronwen Bishop, Director of Primary Care Development 
and Corporate Services, and Dr Mike Deakin Director of Public Health and Clinical 
Engagement 

The following members of Cabinet attended this part of the meeting: Councillors P.J. 
Edwards (Cabinet Member - Environment), RJ Phillips (Leader of the Council), D.W. 
Rule M.B.E. and R.M. Wilson (Cabinet Member - Resources). 

Councillors J.W. Hope M.B.E and W.J. Walling were also present 

The following representatives of Health Bodies in the County were also present: 

Hereford and Worcester NHS Ambulance Trust:  Mrs J Newton (Chairman), Mr R 
B Hamilton (Chief Executive). 

Herefordshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Mr D Rose (Chief Executive) 

Herefordshire Primary Care Trust: Dr P Ashurst, Non-Executive Director and Vice-
Chairman of the PCT Board, Mr P Bates (Chief Executive), Mr S Hairsnape (Deputy 
Chief Executive). 

Councillor W.J.S Thomas welcomed everyone to the meeting noting that 
representatives of Health bodies in the County were present and members of the 
Council’s Cabinet, including the Leader of the Council, reflecting the significance 
attached to the reconfiguration proposals and the united approach to health issues 
within the County. 

Mr Goody explained that the focus of the consultation exercise, of which the 
presentation to the Committee formed part, was on health service structures not on 
services. 

Bronwen Bishop then gave a presentation on the three consultations which were 
underway on the reconfiguration of Primary Care Trus
[...]
t of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 

 
nhschangemarch060.doc  

 NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE 

Report By: Director of Children’s Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the response to three consultations about the future configuration of the 
NHS services in the West Midlands.   

 

 Financial implications 

2. None identified. 

Background 

3. In September 2005 the Committee received a report on proposed changes to the 
local health service and endorsed a joint response submitted to the West Midlands 
South Strategic Health Authority by the Leader of the Council and the Chairman of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee.   

4. The Strategic Health Authority (SHA) was required to submit a proposal to the 
Department of Health in October 2005.  Following consideration by that Department 
a consultation on proposals for the future of the NHS in the West Midlands was 
launched on 14th December, 2005.  The consultation period ends on 22nd March, 
2006. 

5. The proposals affecting local health services upon which the Committee received a 
presentation from SHA representatives on 30th January, 2006, are 

• The establishment of new Primary Care Trusts in the West Midlands South SHA 
area.  (It will be noted that the retention of one PCT for Herefordshire is the 
preferred option). 

• Establishment of one West Midlands Wide SHA   

• Establishment of one ambulance trust for the West Midlands. 

6. Copies of the relevant consultation documents have previously been circulated to 
Members of the Committee. 

 Issues 

7. The Committee was informed in January that Cabinet has also been consulted on 
these proposals on behalf of the Council.  Whilst recognising the Committee’s 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16TH MARCH, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 

 
nhschangemarch060.doc  

independent role it was agreed that arrangements could be made to facilitate a joint 
response on behalf of this Committee and Cabinet.  

8. The report prepared for Cabinet is appended. 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 THAT the Committee, in consultation with Cabinet, determines a 
response to the consultation documents on proposed changes to the 
configuration of local health services. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

10



APPENDIX 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Geoff Hughes, Director of Adult and Community Services on 01432 260695 or Sue Fiennes, Director 
of Children’s Services on 01432 260048 

  

nhschangeappendixNSULTATIONSONNEWSTRATEGICHEALTHAUTHORITY0.doc  

CONSULTATIONS ON NEW STRATEGIC HEALTH 
AUTHORITY, PRIMARY CARE TRUST AND AMBULANCE 

SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 

CABINET 16TH MARCH, 2006 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To consider the Council’s response to three consultations regarding the future configuration 
of NHS services in the West Midlands. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation 

That the comments set out in this report be used as a basis for the Council’s 
response to the three consultations to be agreed jointly with the Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Reasons 

The Secretary of State for Health has approved consultation on proposals to reconfigure 
NHS services following the publication of the “Commissioning a Patient Led NHS” the 
national NHS document which asked all Strategic Health Authorities to undertake an 
assessment of all NHS organisations focusing on a change in the way services are 
commissioned and delivered to reflect patient choices.  

Strategic Health Authorities, including the proposed West Midlands Strategic Health 
Authority, will have to develop new approaches to managing their health care as a result of 
an increased range of health care providers and an increase

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 16th March, 2006 at 2.15 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
Councillor  T.M. James (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, Brig. P. Jones CBE, 

G. Lucas, R. Mills and Ms. G.A. Powell 
 

  
  
  
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors P.E. Harling and J.B. Williams. 

 
  
38. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
40. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th January, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
41. NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE   
  
 The Committee considered the response to three consultations about the future 

reconfiguration of the NHS Services in the West Midlands, upon which it had 
received a presentation from representatives of the Strategic Health Authority at the 
Committee’s meeting in January. 
 
A joint draft response in the name of the Leader of the Council and the Chairman of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee was circulated.   
 
RESOLVED: that the joint response as circulated at the meeting be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


